PLAN REVIEW CONDITIONS

December 26, 2019

RANDALL DOVER ARCHITECT
4121 HILLSBORO RD, STE 303
NASHVILLE, TN 37203

Permit No: PRCOM20193544

Project Title: DCI - LEE'S SUMMIT

Project Address: 2001 NW SHAMROCK AVE, LEES SUMMIT, MO 64081
Parcel Number: 62240990400000000

Location: WEST VILLAGE COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT LOTS 1-3 --- LOT 2
Type of Work: NEW COMMERCIAL

Occupancy Group: BUSINESS

Description: NEW DIALYSIS CLINIC BUILDING WITH CANOPY

The following is a list of requirements from the City of Lee's Summit that have not been
satisfactorily addressed in the plans and specifications. Please contact the appropriate
department regarding clarification of comments.

Development Services Department (816) 969-1200 Fire Department (816) 969-1300
Fire Plan Review Reviewed By: Michael Weissenbach Rejected

1. 2018 IFC 907.1.1- Construction documents. Construction documents for fire alarm systems shall be
submitted for review and approval prior to system installation. Construction documents shall include, but
not be limited to, all of the following: 1. .A floor plan which indicates the use of all rooms. 2. Locations of
alarm-initiating and notification appliances. 3. Alarm control and trouble signaling equipment. 4.
Annunciation. 5. Power connection. 6. Battery calculations. 7. Conductor type and sizes. 8. Voltage drop
calculations. 9. Manufacturers, model numbers and listing information for equipment, devices and
materials. 10. Details of ceiling height and construction. 11. The interface of fire safety control functions.
(Action Required)

Provide three sets of PE stamped shop drawings for the fire alarm system.

3. 2018 IFC 505.1- Address numbers. New and existing buildings shall have approved address numbers,
building numbers or approved building identification placed in a position that is plainly legible and visible
from the street or road fronting the property. These numbers shall contrast with their background. In
Multi-tenant commercial building where tenants have multiple entrances located on different sides of the
building , each door shall be addressed. Address numbers shall be Arabic numerals or alphabet letters.
Numbers shall be a minimum of 4 inches (102 mm) high with a minimum stroke width of 0.5 inch (12.7
mm).

(Verified At Inspection)



4. 2018 IFC 506.1- Where required. Where access to or within a structure or an area is restricted because
of secured openings or where immediate access is necessary for life-saving or fire-fighting purposes, the
fire code official is authorized to require a key box to be installed in an approved location. The key box
shall be of an approved type and shall contain keys to gain necessary access as required by the fire code
official.

(Verified At Inspection)

Order a Knox box from knoxbox.com. Placement to be made by FDC.

5. 2018 IFC 901.2- Construction documents. The fire code official shall have the authority to require
construction documents and calculations for all fire protection systems and to require permits be issued
for the installation, rehabilitation or modification of any fire protection system. Construction documents
for fire protection systems shall be submitted for review and approval prior to system installation.
(Action Required)

Provide three sets of PE stamped shop drawings for the fire sprinkler system.

6. 2018 IFC 901.5- Installation acceptance testing. Fire detection and alarm systems, fire-extinguishing
systems, fire hydrant systems, fire standpipe systems, fire pump systems, private fire service mains and all
other fire protection systems and appurtenances thereto shall be subject to acceptance tests as contained
in the installation standards and as approved by the fire code official. The fire code official shall be
notified before any required acceptance testing. The fire code official shall be notified 48 hours before any
required acceptance test.

(Informational Purposes)

Call (816)969-1300 to schedule testing.

7. (Action required)
IFC 503.2.1 Minimum clearance for canopy is 13'6"".

12/26/2019

Fire trucks will have no reason to be under the canopy. Due to ambulances that will have to access the
building, especially during inclement weather, what is the height of the canopy? Our ambulances are 9' 9"
in height.

9. 2018 IFC 1010.1.9 Door operations. Except as specifically permitted by this section, egress doors shall
be readily openable from the egress side without the use of a key or special knowledge or effort.
(Verified At Inspection)

10. 2018 IFC 1010.1.2.1 Direction of swing. Doors shall swing in the direction of egress travel where
serving a room or area containing an occupant load of 50 or more persons or a Group H occupancy.
(Action Required)

Door by PD Lab 118 needs to swing in the path of egress.

12/26/2019
Agreed, the door is not required for egress. The exit signage needs to be removed on the electrical plan
E2.1.

Building Plan Review Reviewed By: Joe Frogge Rejected

1. The building permit for this project cannot be issued until the Development Services Department has
received, approved, and processed the Final Development Plan.

Action required: Comment is for informational purposes.
12/23/19 - acknowledged in letter



2. A License Tax application completed by the contractor must be submitted to the City of Lee's Summit,
Codes Administration Department, and any applicable License Tax paid prior to issuing a building permit.

Action required: Comment is for informational purposes.
12/23/19 - acknowledged in letter

3.2018 IBC 1704.2 Special inspections. Where application is made for construction as described in this
section, the owner or the registered design professional in responsible charge acting as the owner’s agent
shall employ one or more approved agencies to perform inspections during construction on the types of
work listed under Section 1705. These inspections are in addition to the inspections identified in Lee’s
Summit Code of Ordinances Chapter 7. (see code section for exceptions)

Action required: Provide statement of special inspections / letter of responsibility from company
contracted to perform special inspections.
12/23/19 - acknowledged in letter

4. Copies of the engineered truss package were not provided at the time of permit application.

Action required: Provide truss package or request deferral.
12/23/19 - deferred per request

7.2018 IBC 1010.1.2 Door swing. Egress doors shall be of the pivoted or side-hinged swinging type.
Exceptions: (See code for exceptions.)

2018 IBC 1010.1.2.1 Direction of swing. Pivot or side-hinged swinging doors shall swing in the direction of
egress travel where serving a room or area containing an occupant load of 50 or more persons or a Group
H occupancy.

Action required: Door out of PD Lab 118 into Corridor 115 to swing in direction of egress.
12/23/19 - electrical drawing E2.1 still shows exit light.

10. 2018 IMC 306.5 Equipment and appliances on roofs or elevated structures. Where equipment
requiring access or appliances are located on an elevated structure or the roof of a building such that
personnel will have to climb higher than 16 feet above grade to access such equipment or appliances, an
interior or exterior means of access shall be provided. Such access shall not require climbing over
obstructions greater than 30 inches in height or walking on roofs having a slope greater than 4 units
vertical in 12 units horizontal. Such access shall not require the use of portable ladders. Where access
involves climbing over parapet walls, the height shall be measured to the top of the parapet wall.
Permanent ladders installed to provide the required access shall comply with the following minimum
design criteria:

1. The side railing shall extend above the parapet or roof edge not less than 30"

(see code section for additional construction requirements)

7. Climbing clearance. The distance from the centerline of the rungs to the nearest permanent object on
the climbing side of the ladder shall be not less than 30 inches measured perpendicular to the rungs. This
distance shall be maintained from the point of ladder access to the bottom of the roof hatch. A minimum
clear width of 15 inches shall be provided on both sides of the ladder measured from the midpoint of and
parallel with the rungs except where cages or wells are installed.

Actions required:
- Modify truss designs to comply.
12/23/19 - Sheet S1.2 still shows conflict. Field modifications to engineered trusses not allowed without



written approval from truss engineer.
- Provide side rail extensions.
12/23/19 - No changes found in submittal.

The approval of plans and specifications does not permit the violation of any section of the
Building Codes or other City Ordinances or State Law.

The review conducted by the City of Lee's Summit Development Services Department shall not
be construed as a structural review of the project.



